
LOJ( SABRA DEBATES

LOK SABHA

Monday, March 5, 1979/Phalguna. 14,
1900 (Saka)

The Lok Sabha met at Eleven of the Clock

[MR. SPEAKER in the Chair)

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Central Grants for Fishing Trawlers in Kerala

.182. SImI p. K. KODIYAN: Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND IRRIGATION be please:i to state:

(a) whether the Kerala Government have requested lhe Centre for financial grants for the construction of fishing trawlers by the State Fishing Devel()pmf~nt Corporation;

(b) if so, the main features of the scheme submitted by the state Government and the extent of financial assistance asked for; and

(c) the decisions taken thereon?

THE MINISTER OF AGRICUL­
TURE AND IRRIGATION (SHRI
SURJIT SINGH BARNALA): (a)
Yes, Sir.

(b) and (c). The Kerala Fisheries Corporation sent a proposal for constructing three combination vesaela of 57 ft. length at a cost of Rs. 69 lakhs.
After examination, sanction was issued for construction of two vessels of 65 ft. length at a cost of Rs. 65.50 lalths. Due to certain technical c:Uffi­
culties the Corporation decided to con-

:. struct 8 vessels of 431 ft. within the
\ \ sanction iaued.
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SHRI p. K. KODIYAN: Mr.
Speaker, Sir, from the reply the hon.
Minister has just now given it Seems that there is no proper study of the real requirements of the vessels for fishing in outer coastal areas. Now. the State Government had sent a proposal for construction of three combination vessels of 57 ft. length and the Centre sanctioned Rs. 65 lakhs for construction of twO vessels' of 65 ft. length and the Corporation decided to construct 8 vessels Of 43! ft. each. I do not know whether the Centre has any idea and whether it has studjed the proper requirements of vessels in vario~ zones within the exclusive eccmomic zone for the purpose of fishing. What kind of vessels are required in this particular area?

SHRI SURJIT SINGH pARNALA:
After receiving the proposal it was examined in the Ministry and it was felt that the expenditure on 65 ft. vessel would be more economical for operation. So, that was sanctionei.
We have certain data available with the Integrated Fisheries Project, Cochin, also. Later, when the State Government has some difficulties because the designs were not available, they ccmsulted the Integrated Fisheries Project.. Cochin, and went in for 8 vessels Of 431 ft. length.

SHRI P. K. KODIYAN: India hal declared an exclusive economic zone of 200 miles around our sea coast. NoW, I would like to ask the hon. Minilter that in view of this declaration, what is the additional potential 01 ftshiDa that has come to us and secondly the trawlers that are now used tor deeP-sea fishing are mainly concentrated in me eastern rallon in the Ba,. of Senaal, operatlnl mainl,. from ViIa-
khapatnam and Calcutta. Of coune. a few trawlers are also in operation from Bombay and Porbunder, but the bulk of these trawler. are now in operation in the eastern zone.

MR. SPEAKER: This is going to be exclusive fishing!

SHRI P. It. KODIYAN: In another area of Kerala coast, the south western coast, within the exclusive economic zone no trawlers are in operation.

MR. SPEAKER: The question is a very limited one, Mr. Kodiyan.

SHRI p. K. KODIYAN: Therefore,
I want to know whether the Government would consider the question of introducing deep-sea fishing in the south western coast, that is, Kerala-Karnataka coast.

SHRI SURJIT SINGH BARNALA:
Sir, now we have an economic zone, 200 miles all alMg the coast which is about 6000 kilometres long, a very vast area has come within our exclu_
sive jurisdiction and we are trying to find out what is the total fish resources available there and for that, a survey will have to be conducted. We are deploying some survey vessels and already some work has started on this.
We have got complaints that the western coast has been over-exploited so far. And my hon. friend is noW saying that all the trawlers are working on the eastern coast in the Bay of Bengal, none coming to the west coast. I have often complaints from the Kerala coast alsa that there is over-exploitation of fish resources. I do not know why my hon. friend is asking this.

SHRI VAYALAR RAVI: Mr.
Speaker, Sir,. the fishing industry has developed as one of the major industries fetching about Rs. 220 crores of foreign exchange as well as it has developed as a natianal industry in the country as a whole. So. it needs a nattonal policy. But fisheries are a State subject. You leave it completely in the hands of the States. I am not disputini that point. You l. spending a lot of money on reaearc ..
in fishing.

MR. SPEAKER: It does not arise from the questiM.

SHRI VAYALAR RAVI: The point is simple. Kerala submitted a project for the trawlers. Likewise many fisheries Corporations may submit projects. Do you have any national policy regarding fishing and what do yOu propose to do in this regard? •

SHRI SURJIT SINGH BARNALA:
We cannot interfere much in the States' spheres and We cannot acquire more powers from the States. The States are asking for more powers. It is within their domain to have trawlers, country-crafts, co~ntry fishing boats. There is some dlspute going on already. We are trying to solve their problems. We have sent some guidelines to all the Sta~e ~ov_
ernments so that with these gUl.ielmes they may frame their laws for coastal fishing. That is what we are doing.

SHRI VASANT SATHE: In view of the fact that fishing is one of the most important national occupations in many respects, I would like to kno\'\', when the Government is going to bring forward a comprehensive Marine Lite Bill. nOW that big zones are coming in our jurisdiction so that we can regulate in what regions, big trawlers can operate. in what regions motor boats can operate, and in what regions the regular routine fishing boats ~ the fishermen can operate.
That should be done so that one dOes not encroach on the other. This is what is causing the hardship. . Will the GOvernment think in terms of bringing forwRro1 a comprehensive Marine Policy Bill?

SHRI SURJIT SINGH BARNALA:
Fir!;t of 1\11, this question does not arise frem the original question. But
r would like to inform the hon. MembCr that w" have sent t.he /nlide1ines to the various States. They have to pass their own legislation because
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. territorial waters are withhl' their I domain and it is a tttate subject 8IaiD.

Some of the States have informed us that they are working on the Bills also.

We are also ~Ykg to frame a model Bill. It is with the Law Department now. As SOOn as it is ready, we will send· it to the States.

.... 3{'IIW 11ft : ~ ~ ot ~
rJ' ~ ~ w *' ~tat t«ltl., 3l'h ~
~~\1ITmil~ot~q.
~~ <lit ~ ~ ~ II1'v-IT if
~ t, ~ "'I«t~q; ~ '"I
i~~mmt~q"mq", ~~~
~rni'"I~~ot~~
i ~ i'q,ltl(~'" gI~{ijq4rc: 1I1( qlbll., <:tR
~tf-q-~~~I<fm~
~Q'l~<ncfi~~~~
~ ~-« ~~ cfi iWT ~ *I'
et ~ ~ ;f'- ?(f,l(lk'f J~{ijq4w:e
Cflj( ql(':(I., i ~ ~ m ~, ~
armr cf, ~ P.T qr+r ~ ~ ?

-it~~~:~~~
~ ~ Cf).,~0'l(1.,{ij 3Th ;ry;r-4~~.1I~\TC

~' 3l'h 4cfi "I~ 'it ~ ~ i' I
~' ~ et ~ rf;.:rr ~ ;nff
il ~¢ m ~ *' ~ ~
Q- aJTIt <;;;t ~ :;n;i- ::ilTIf -r 1 ~ ~
a:r ~ '1"r.t .1I~ "6 ~ ~ Cfi., ~ .. ~., "
am ~!ttl(l" t'I ~ n'tf';;Cfl1' iif'1'Ii1l lIiT i I

News Item Captioned ''Dream House that Never Was"

+
*184. DR. BlJOY MONDAL:

SHRI G. M. BANATWALLA:

Will the Minister of WORKS AND
HOUSING AND SUPPLY AND RE-
HABILITATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether Gov0rllm:mt·s ;-ttte:.­
tion has been drawn to the press it"nl appearing in Hindustan Times dated the 29th January, 1979 under the heading "Dream House that never was";

(b) the number of plots and flats 10
Ifar allotted by the DDA since it WIll set up; and

(C) how much profit DDA earned So far?

have

?onnur arl't 3tI'III\f W1« ~ arl't ~
"" ;f ffi'I" q (~ mr m-{) :

(~) ;;ft, ~ I

(~) ~30,245 (Pt I!I'CII(R)
~35,552 (\1 I!I'CIifR)

~ ~ 59 ~ !!}r arrcmr
~3ti' CfIi ~ ~ ~ f'etn:rr Jt1:IT
i'l

(If) ~ ~art ;f'-, tffi'ci' <fiT ~
q ~ oft 1Tt if ~f'<r; Cf):JJ ~
~3ft ;f'- 3~ lf1m m ~ll<f if'" I

Q'<n11r, ~ ~ *" ~ ~ rrrN­
~ ~ ~ 'ffi17 ~ ;;fr if I

DR. BIJOY MONDAL: I would like to know whether it is a fact that DDA acquires land at less than Rs. 8 per square metre from the owners and sells at more than Rs. 100 per square metre, and whether it is also a fact that in some cases these plots are auctioned at ex.orbitant prices at more than Rs. 500 per square metre.
What is the total annual administrative expenditure of the DDA?

THE MINISTER OF WORKS AND
HOUSING AND SUPPLY AND RE-
HABILITATION (SHRI SIKANDAR
BAKHT): It is correct that the DDA acquires land at a much lesser cost.
But about 40 per cent of the land is left fOr community service and then developmental activities are also undertaken. The cost of these also goes into the cost of the land which is sold to the beneficiaries.

, DR. BIJOY M'ONDAL: I would like to know whether it is a fact that third class materials are used in the construction of flats. I have heard somebody saying that Delhi is a paradise for the contractors. My question is

